excluding issues of new Units 3,580 (8)
Amount arising from cash flow hedging reserve movement 21 (135) 26

3,445 18

Notes:

(i) Total Distributable Income for the six months ended 30 September 2009 is determined in the consolidated statement of

distributions. The interim distribution declared in respect of this financial period as set out in the consolidated statement

of distributions will be paid to Unitholders on or about 26 January 2010.

(ii) Earnings per unit, based upon profit after taxation and before transactions with Unitholders and the weighted average

number of units of The Link Real Estate Investment Trust (“Units”) in issue, is set out in Note 11 to the condensed

consolidated interim financial information.

(iii) This represents the final distribution of HK$935 million for the year ended 31 March 2009 (2008: HK$826 million) paid

during the period.

– 4 –

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the six months ended 30 September 2009

Before
transactions

with
Unitholders

Transactions
with

Unitholders (i)

After
transactions

with
Unitholders

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Note HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

Six months ended 30 September 2009
Profit for the period 4,380 (4,515) (135)
Other comprehensive income

 Cash flow hedging reserve 135 — 135

Total comprehensive income for the period (ii) 4,515 (4,515) —

Six months ended 30 September 2008

Profit for the period 844 (818) 26

Other comprehensive loss

 Cash flow hedging reserve (26) — (26)

Total comprehensive income for the period (ii) 818 (818) —

Notes:

(i) Transactions with Unitholders comprise the distributions to Unitholders of HK$935 million (2008: HK$826 million)

and change in net assets attributable to Unitholders, excluding issues of new Units, of HK$3,580 million increase (2008:

HK$8 million decrease).

(ii) In accordance with the Trust Deed, The Link Real Estate Investment Trust is required to distribute to Unitholders

not less than 90% of Total Distributable Income for each financial period. Accordingly, the Units contain contractual

obligations to pay cash dividends. The Unitholders’ funds are therefore classified as a financial liability rather than